
  

  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

WHATCOM COUNTY 
CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET 

Whatcom County Contract No. 

Originating Department: 

Division: 

Program: 

Contract or Grant Administrator: 

Contractor’s / Agency Name: 

Type of contract: 

Is this a new contract? If not, is this an amendment or 
renewal to an existing contract? 

If amendment or renewal (per W.C.C. 
3.08.11(a)), original contract #: 

Is this a grant agreement? If yes, grantor agency contract 
numbers: 

ALN: 

Complete ALN field if contract involves direct federal 
grants/cooperative agreements or pass-through federal funds 

Is this contract grant-funded? If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): 

Is this contract the result of an 
RFP or Bid Process? 

If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): Federal reimbursement? 

Procurement Method: 

Council review requirements 
& exemptions: 

Fund: Original Contract Amount  (if amendment) : 

Cost Center: This Amendment Amount (if applicable): 

Object Account: Total Contract Amount: 

Contract term ends: 

Contract routing (please initial & date): 
Prepared by: Contractor signed: 

Contractor review: Executive review: 

Attorney signoff: Council approval, if 
necessary: 

AB#:AS Finance review: 

IT review (if related): Executive signed 



  

  

 

  
     

  
 

  
   

  
  

    

    

  
 

 

    

   

  

 

  

 

        
 

 

 

 
 

   
 

  

   
  
    

Whatcom County Contract No.

202408029 2

___________________________________________________________ 

Whatcom County Contract No. 
202408029-2 

Amendment No. 2 
Whatcom County Contract No. 202408029 

CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND 
Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC 

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC, dated 
September 16, 2024 and designated “Whatcom County Contract No.202408029”. In consideration of the mutual 
benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following: 

This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement through August 31, 2027, and increases the maximum 
consideration by $288,000.00 to a total consideration of $864,000.00. 

This Amendment updates the following disposal rates: 

Vactor Waste: $220.00 per ton ($150.00 minimum charge) 

Clean Hydro Excavation Waste: $150.00 per load (0-500 gallons) 
$200.00 per load (500-1500 gallons) 
$250.00 per load (1500+ gallons) 

This Amendment also adds the option of disposing street sweeper waste at the following rate: 

Street Sweepings: $190.00 per ton ($125.00 minimum charge) 

This rate does not include applicable taxes and environmental fees. 

This Amendment also updates the Certificate of Insurance Exhibit “C” 

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

This Amendment takes effect:  September 1, 2026, regardless of the date of signature. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Cowden Brothers Trucking LLC have executed this Amendment 
on the date and year below written. 

DATED this _______________ day of __________________, 2026 

CONTRACTOR: 

Brent Cowden, Owner / President 

Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC. 
3880 Hannegan Road 
Bellingham, WA 98226 

Contact Name: Brent Cowden 
Contact Phone: 360-739-5269 
Contact Email: brent@cowdeninc.com 

Last edited 01/22/2020 

mailto:brent@cowdeninc.com
https://864,000.00
https://288,000.00


   

  
  

 
 

   
 

  
 

 
      

 
 

  
 
 

 
      

 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

WHATCOM COUNTY: 
Recommended for Approval: 

Elizabeth Kosa, Public Works Director Date 

Approved as to form: 

Tom Seguine, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Date 

Approved: 
Accepted for Whatcom County: 

By: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive Date 

Last edited 01/22/2020 


	NEW Contract Memo CBT
	2026 Contract Information Sheet
	Contract-Amendment- DOCUSIGN
	Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC
	CONTRACTOR:
	Recommended for Approval:
	Approved:
	Accepted for Whatcom County:

	Whatcom County Public Works M&O_Cowden Brothers Trucking LLC_25-26 GL, Auto, Umb, Poll_4-29-2026_1115738504
	Cowden Brothers Trucking Amendment 2 Combined.pdf
	Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC
	CONTRACTOR:
	Recommended for Approval:
	Approved:
	Accepted for Whatcom County:


	Whatcom County Contract No: 202408029-2
	Contract or Grant Administrator: Brett Piepel- Assistant Superintendent Equipment Services
	Contractors  Agency Name: Cowden Brothers Trucking, LLC
	If amendment or renewal per WCC 30811a original contract: 202408029
	If yes grantor agency contract numbers: NA
	If yes Whatcom County grant contract numbers: NA
	If yes RFP and Bid numbers: NA
	Contract Amount: $576,000.00
	This Amendment Amount if applicable: $288,000.00
	Object Account: 6990
	Total Amended Amount if applicable: $864,000.00
	Contract term ends: August 31, 2027
	Prepared by: Kyle DeVries   5/1/2026
	Contractor signed: 
	Contractor review: Brent Cowden 5/18/2026
	Executive review: 
	Attorney signoff: Tom Seguine 5/15/2026
	AS Finance review: J. Thomson 05/15/2026
	Council approval if necessary: 
	IT review if related: 
	Executive signed: 
	Department: [90 - Public Works]
	Division: [9090 - Equipment Services]
	Program: [909010 - Administration]
	See Dropdown Options - Type of Contract: [Standard Contract for Services]
	ALN: NA
	Yes/No-1: [No]
	Yes/No-2: [No]
	Yes/No-3: [No]
	Yes/No-4: [No]
	Yes/No-6: [Yes]
	Yes/No-5: [No]
	Procurement Method: [Sole Source - Purchase determined sole source by County Executive or designee when bidding process would be futile because only one bidder could respond]
	FUND #: [5900]
	costCenterNum: 59001005
	Subject to Review by Council?: 
	0: [Required - Amendment exceeds $10,000 or 10% of contract amount (whichever is greater)]

	Text1: 2026-424


